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SUMMARY 

This paper presents the ICAO Bird Strike Information System (IBIS) Focal Points 

of Asia and Pacific States maintained by ICAO HQ. 

 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 To maintain the list of IBIS Focal Point of all Member States by ICAO HQ, ICAO 

APAC had requested Member States to provide and update contact details of the IBIS Focal Point by 

15 February 2024.  

 

2. DISCUSSION 

 IBIS Focal Points 

2.1 The list of IBIS Focal Points for Asia and Pacific States maintained by ICAO HQ is 

provided in Attachment A. 

 

  

3. ACTION BY THE MEETING 

3.1 The meeting is invited to encourage States to review and provide updated information 

of the IBIS Focal Points. 

 

— — — — — — — 



State ICAO Region Focal Point Position Email Others to include in copy

Afghanistan APAC

Australia APAC Terry O’Bree Manager Safety Analysis and Research Terry.O'Bree@atsb.gov.au;
ATSBInternationalReporting@atsb.gov.au; 

International@atsb.gov.au; Stuart.Godley@atsb.gov.au

Bhutan APAC Karma Dorji Aerodrome Officer kdorji@bcaa.gov.bt
kinleyw@bcaa.gov.bt; swangdi@bcaa.gov.bt; 

ptshering@bcaa.gov.bt 

Brunei Darussalam APAC Pg Rasman Pg Sulaiman Aerodrome Inspector rasman.sulaiman@dca.gov.bn; 
fauzi.sidek@dca.gov.bn; ddca.regulatory@dca.gov.bn;  

azlan.junaidi@dca.gov.bn;  

Cambodia APAC
Kao Sitheth

Nea Lykeang

Deputy Director of AGA Department

Chief of Bureau of AGA Department

ksitheth@gmail.com

nealykeang.kh@gmail.com
ssca-int@ssca.gov.kh

China APAC ZHAO JIALIN Department of Airport Level 3 Researcher jl_zhao1@caac.gov.cn zhangjie@mail.castc.org.cn

Macao, China APAC CHEANG Vai Leong Safety Officer (Aerodrome Infrastructure) tonycheang@aacm.gov.mo; 

Cook Islands APAC Te Anau RANI Aviation Technical Inspector teanau.rani@cookislands.gov.ck 
ahlissa.sosene@cookislands.gov.ck;  

mike.papatua@cookislands.gov.ck;  

Democratic People's Republic of Korea APAC

East Timor APAC

Fiji APAC Mosese Ratucicivi Aerodrome Inspector - Wildlife mosese.ratucicivi@caaf.org.fj gsd.aa@caaf.org.fj; emgs@caaf.org.fj;   

Hong Kong, China APAC Luke LI Safety Officer (Airport) lmlli@cad.gov.hk pmng@cad.gov.hk

India APAC Payal Agarwal Assistant Director Air Safety payal.dgca@nic.in
maneesh.dgca@nic.in; sanit.dgca@nic.in; 

adubey.dgca@gov.in; vasanthakohila.dgca@gov.in

Indonesia APAC Ade Trisetyo Aerodrome Inspector ade_trisetyo@dephub.go.id adeth_rossi@yahoo.com; deryindriani@yahoo.com

Japan APAC HAYASHIDA Futoshi Chief Coordinator of Airport Safety Information hayashida-f117f@mlit.go.jp yokono-h2dy@mlit.go.jp

Kiribati APAC Tiamwa Teaiwa Air Navigation and Aerodrome Inspector ans.ai@mict.gov.ki waiea.makaea@caa.gov.ki

Lao People's Democratic Republic APAC Malaythong Phimmasone
Deputy Director of Aerodrome Safety and 

Standards Division
thong.dca@gmail.com vanthongmnm@gmail.com; 

Malaysia APAC Zulazri bin Mohd Ahnuar 
Senior Assistant Director, Air Naviation Services 

and Aerodrome Division (ANSA)
zulazri@caam.gov.my r.amsyarhillman@caam.gov.my 

Maldives APAC Mohamed Simaan Abdul Moomin Aerodrome Inspector simaan@caa.gov.mv ans@caa.gov.mv

Marshall Islands APAC

Micronesia (Federated States of) APAC

Mongolia APAC Munkhbold Ganbold
Head of Aerodrome and Air Navigation 

Oversight Division
munkhbold.g@mcaa.gov.mn batkhurel.a@mcaa.gov.mn

Myanmar APAC Technical Library Aerodrome Standards and Safety
Technical Library Aerodrome Standards and 

Safety
library.ksoe@gmail.com

Nauru APAC

Nepal APAC Kalpana Deoja Chief, ICAO, International Affairs Division
kalpanadeoja1@hotmail.com; 

kalpana.deuja@caanepal.gov.np; 

New Zealand APAC Amaya Batuwantudawe
Data Analyst Information, Research and 

Analytics

Amaya.Batuwantudawe@caa.govt.nz

Analytics@caa.govt.nz
Policyand.InternationalRelationsUnit@caa.govt.nz 

Pakistan APAC Muhammad Waseem Abbasi Dy Director Aerodrome Standards Waseem.abbasi@caapkistan.com.pk; 

Palau APAC

Papua New Guinea APAC Lydia Evesa Safety Trend Analysis Officer levesa@casapng.gov.pg

Philippines APAC Atty. Godfrey S. Ragudo
Division Chief, Regulatory Safety Standards 

Division
gsragudo.caap@gmail.com

Republic of Korea APAC Minkyu Kim

Assistant Director, Airport Operations Division, 

Ministry of Land, Infrastructure and Transport 

(MOLIT)

mk5585@korea.kr; 

Samoa APAC Venice Roebec Principal Technical Officer (Deputy DCA) venice.roebeck@mwti.gov.ws yvonne.mariner@mwti.gov.ws

Singapore APAC Wong Qi Wen
Deputy Head (Aerodrome Operations 

Regulation)
WONG_Qi_Wen@caas.gov.sg

Jon_TAY@caas.gov.sg

GAY_Min_Hui@caas.gov.sg

Solomon Islands APAC

Sri Lanka APAC Rangana Samanpriya Director, Aerodromes Operations dae@caa.lk; scaiae@caa.lk; 

Thailand APAC Nichapa Thaneerat Aviation Safety Standards Group Officer nichapa.t@caat.or.th; 

Timor-Leste APAC Armando da Silva & Marciano d. Silva
Director of Aerodrome Standards and 

Infrastructure & Technical Professional of 
asilva@aactl.gov.tl; mdasilva@aactl.gov.tl armando_dasilva@yahoo.com 

Tonga APAC Sosaia Maake Assistant Secretary Technical szmaake@gmail.com vinolia.fifita@gmail.com

Tuvalu APAC

Vanuatu APAC Pascal Alick Aerodromes Officer  palick@caav.vu

Viet Nam APAC Linh Chi
Official Legal Affairs and International 

Cooperation Department
chintl@caa.gov.vn; linhchi0514@gmail.com quachthinh@caa.gov.vn; quachkt@gmail.com; 
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